
Tracking Number: 18120084 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Annual Supply - Propane 

Bid No. 17-285 
City of Lincoln and Lancaster County 

Renewal with Price Increase 
Otte Oil & Propane 

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Otte Oil & Propane, 3435 Maple St., Box 38, 
Davey, NE 68336 (hereinafter “Contractor”) and the City of Lincoln and Lancaster County (hereinafter “Owners”), 
for the purpose of amending the Contract dated January 9, 2018 executed under City Directorial Order No. 
18424, and County Contract C-18-0017, dated January 16, 2018 for Annual Supply - Propane, Bid No. 17-285, 
which is made a part of this amendment by this reference.  

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is January 1, 2018 through December 31, 
2018 with the option to renew for three (3) additional one (1) year terms upon written mutual consent by all 
parties; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning 
January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereby amend the Contract to reflect a price increase, per Attachment A; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$25,000.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$9,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract under City 
Directorial Order No. 18424, and County Contract C-18-0017, all amendments thereto, and as stated herein, the 
parties agree as follows: 

1) The parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning January 1,
2019 through December 31, 2019.

2) The parties hereby amend the Contract to reflect a price increase, per Attachment A.
3) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $25,000.00

without approval by the City of Lincoln.
4) The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $9,000.00

without approval by the Lancaster County Board.
5) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in force and

effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment.  This Amendment shall 
be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, 
successors, and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of signatures 
on: 

Vendor Signature Page 
City of Lincoln Signature Page 
Lancaster County Signature Page 

C-19-0028



John Otte Oil & Propane, IncJohn Otte Oil & Propane, Inc

Office Manager

Jessica Schwarting

3435 Maple St PO Box 38 Davey, NE 68336

402-785-2365 (P) 402-785-2024 (F)

jessica@otteoil.com & jake@otteoil.com

402-785-2365 or for emergency 402-580-4359 or 402-521-0477

Jessica Schwarting or Jake Otte
12/13/2018



Tracking Number: 18120084 

City of Lincoln Signature Page 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Annual Supply - Propane 

Bid No. 17-285 
City of Lincoln and Lancaster County 

Renewal with Price Increase 
Otte Oil & Propane 

EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

ATTEST: 

___________________________________ 
City Clerk  

CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

__________________________________________ 
Finance Director 

Approved by Directorial Order No._______________ 

dated _____________________________________ 



Tracking Number: 18120084 

  Lancaster County Signature Page 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Annual Supply - Propane 

Bid No. 17-285 
City of Lincoln and Lancaster County 

Renewal with Price Increase 
Otte Oil & Propane 

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

The Board of County Commissioners of 
Lancaster, Nebraska 

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

dated _________________________________ 

Contract Approved as to Form: 

______________________________________ 
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney 

C-19-0028



Tin^
OTTE OIL & PROFANE

DAVEY, NE 785-2365

3435 Maple St. P.O. Box 38

Davey, NE 68336
www.otteoil.com

12/4/2018

To: City of Lincoln and

Lancaster County -

We would like to renew our propane contract with the City of Lincoln on the following terms -

1. We need to raise the cost of each cylinder we deliver by $ 1.00, as we are losing money on

the cylinders as they are priced right now.

2. Any locations that are on a call in basis need to give us 48 hour notice for deliveries needed.
We will not be able to guarantee delivery within that 48 hour window.

Thanks for letting us service you that past few years and we look forward to the continued
business.

If you have any questions please feel free to give me a call. 402-785-2365.

Thanks!

Q.^^^r^^^ 12/04/2018
JessicE^chwarting ° Date
Office Manager
Otte Oil & Propane, Inc

Attachment A





ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

JOHNO-1 OP ID: SCBE

12/13/2018

Gale Williams
McCashland Kirby Ins Agency
8231 Northwoods Dr, Ste A
Lincoln, NE 68505
Gale Williams

402-466-2800 402-466-3229
gwilliams.mccas01@insuremail.net

Risk Innovations, LLC
Philadelphia Insurance CompaniJohn Otte Oil & Propane, Inc.

PO Box 38
Davey, NE 68336-0038

B X 1,000,000

X Y PHPK1755901 01/01/2019 01/01/2020 100,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

1,000,000B

Y PHPK1755901 01/01/2019 01/01/2020
X

X X

X 5,000,000B
PHUB612333 01/01/2019 01/01/2020 5,000,000

XA

Y BNUWC0139178 01/01/2019 01/01/2020 500,000

500,000

500,000

The City of Lincoln and/or Lancaster County and/or City of Lincoln/Lancaster
County Public Building Commission are listed as Additional Insured on the
General Liability and Auto Liability coverage. Waiver of Subrogation in
favor of the City of Lincoln applies to the Workers Compensation coverage.

CITYOFL

City of Lincoln, Lancaster Co,
City of Lincoln/Lancaster Co
Public Building Commision
555 S 10th St.
Lincoln, NE 68508

402-466-2800




















